threshold for circuit court jurisdiction.  (Id.)  The case was removed to federal court by the 

defendant on a diversity jurisdiction basis.  In his first motion to remand the case, the plaintiff 

included an affidavit to the effect that he was “not seeking over Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars  

($75,000.00)” in the case.  (Id. at ECF No. 16-1)  The district court held that the injuries claimed 

in the petition were sufficient to establish a possibility that a jury might award over $75,000, and 

that the affidavit that plaintiff would not seek over $75,000 was not adequate to establish to a